

No. 20-2055

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

ST. LUCIE COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION TRUST FUND, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STERICYCLE, INC, *et al.*  
Defendants.

APPEAL OF: MARK PETRI,  
Objector -Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, No. 1:16-cv-07145,  
Judge Andrea Wood

---

Opening Brief and Required Short Appendix  
of Appellant Mark Petri

---

M. Frank Bednarz  
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS  
1145 East Hyde Park Boulevard, Unit 3A  
Chicago, Illinois 60615  
(801) 706-2690  
frank.bednarz@hlli.org

Theodore H. Frank  
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS  
1629 K St. NW, Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(703) 203-3848  
ted.frank@hlli.org  
*Attorneys for Objector-Appellant  
Mark Petri*

Appellate Court No: 20-2055

Short Caption: Petri v. Stericycle, Inc.

**Table of Contents**

Circuit Rule 26.1 Disclosure ..... i

Table of Contents ..... iii

Table of Authorities ..... v

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules..... xii

Jurisdictional Statement ..... 1

Statement of the Issues ..... 2

Standard of Review..... 3

Statement of the Case ..... 4

    A. Stericycle’s dubious billing practices are publicized, litigated, and successfully settled years before plaintiffs file the underlying suit..... 4

    B. Shareholders sue Stericycle, the court appoints Bernstein Litowitz lead plaintiff, and the case settles during a pending motion to dismiss. .... 5

    C. Mark Petri objects and moves for limited discovery. .... 7

    D. MissPERS awards pay-for-play business to political supporters of Mississippi Attorney General Jim Hood. .... 8

        1. Former Bernstein Litowitz partner files whistleblower complaint regarding MissPERS kickback scheme..... 9

        2. All plaintiffs’ firms representing MissPERS donate directly and sometimes indirectly to former Mississippi Attorney General Jim Hood..... 11

    E. ATRS fails to provide oversight in *State Street*. .... 13

    F. Petri provides evidence that market rates are well below 25% in other securities class actions when less politically-active lead plaintiffs negotiate rates..... 15

    G. Nearly ten months after the fairness hearing, the district court denies discovery and awards substantially all the fees class counsel requested. .... 16

Summary of the Argument..... 17

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Argument .....  | 19 |
| I. The district court erred as a matter of law by failing to consider evidence of the appropriate market-approximating rate for a \$45 million securities common fund settled prior to resolution of the motion to dismiss..... | 19 |
| A. Retention agreements by sophisticated clients in comparable securities litigation was relevant as a matter of law under <i>Synthroid I</i> , and the district court improperly ignored them. ....                            | 19 |
| B. MissPERS’s conflicts mean the district court erred in relying on their <i>ex post</i> recommendation of a 25% fee award. ....  | 24 |
| II. The district court erred in denying the modest discovery Petri sought. ....   | 32 |
| A. Discovery into work purportedly billed by the three firms was relevant to determining the market-based rate, even for a percent-of-fund award.....   | 32 |
| B. The district court also improperly refused discovery into plaintiffs’ retentions agreements, which are relevant <i>Synthroid I</i> benchmarks. ....  | 37 |
| III. Lodestar crosscheck should be performed where an objector makes a <i>prima facie</i> showing of excessive billing and potential pay-to-play. ....  | 38 |
| Conclusion .....  | 44 |
| Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....  | 46 |
| Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) and Circuit Rule 30(d).....  | 47 |
| Proof of Service.....   | 48 |

**Table of Authorities**

Cases

*Americana Art China v. Foxfire Printing*,  
743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014) .....3

*Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys. v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.*,  
404 F. Supp. 3d 486 (D. Mass. 2018) (“*State Street I*”) ..... 8, 14, 30-31, 36

*Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys. v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.*,  
No. 11-10230-MLW, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33552  
(D. Mass. Feb. 27, 2020) (“*State Street II*”) ..... 13-14, 30-31

*In re Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp. Forex Transactions Litig.*,  
148 F. Supp. 3d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 29-30

*Bernstein v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossmann LLP*,  
814 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2016) (“*BLB&G*”) ..... 9-10, 25-28, 36, 40

*Bernstein v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossmann LLP*,  
No. 14-cv-6867, 2016 WL 1071107, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35385  
(S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2015) ..... 9-10, 26-30

*Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line*,  
896 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2018) .....2

*Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.*,  
486 U.S. 196 (1988).....1

*Cambridge Ret. Sys. v. Mednax, Inc.*,  
No. 18-61572-CIV, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 207064 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 6, 2018).....28, 35

*Camp Drug Store, Inc. v. Cochran Wholesale Pharm., Inc.*,  
897 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2018) .....3, 18, 40

*In re Cendant Corp. Litig.*,  
 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) .....25, 34

*In re Continental Ill. Sec. Litig.*,  
 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) .....20, 33

*Cook v. Niedert*,  
 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) .....39, 42

*In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc., Cheese Antitrust Litig.*,  
 80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....41

*Deolin v. Scardelletti*,  
 536 U.S. 1 (2002) .....2

*In re Diamond Foods, Inc.*,  
 295 F.R.D. 240 (N.D. Cal. 2013) ..... 29, 35-36

*Florin v. Nationsbank, N.A.*,  
 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) .....39

*Foman v. Davis*,  
 371 U.S. 178 (1962) .....39

*Gaskill v. Gordon*,  
 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998) .....20

*Goldsmith v. Technology Solutions Co.*,  
 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15093 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 11, 1995) .....23

*Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.*,  
 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991) .....3, 42

*Johnson v. Acevedo*,  
 572 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2009) .....27

*Meehan v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan*,  
 No. 4:04-CV-0078-SEB-WGH, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39118  
 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 21, 2010) ..... 41-42

*In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010) .....33

*Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.*,  
 551 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 38-39

*Pennington v. Doherty*,  
 110 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 1997) .....3

*In re Petrobras Secs. Litig.*,  
 2018 WL 3091256 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 22, 2018) .....40

*Redman v. RadioShack Corp.*,  
 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) .....2, 18, 33, 34, 39

*Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP*,  
 No. 97-cv-7694, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20397 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2001) .....23

*Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.*,  
 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 18, 42-43

*Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
 860 F. 2d 250 (7th Cir. 1988) .....39

*In re Southwest Air. Voucher Litig.*,  
 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015) .....32, 33

*In re Steenes*,  
 918 F.3d 554 (7th Cir. 2019) .....39

*In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mktg. Litig.*,  
 869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 33-34



*Swift v. Direct Buy, Inc.*,  
 No. 2:11-cv-401, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152618 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 24, 2013) ..... 23-24

*Swift v. First USA Bank*,  
 No. 98 C 8238, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19474 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 15, 1999) ..... 32-33

*In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.*,  
 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) (“*Synthroid I*”)..... 2, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 32, 37, 41-42

*In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.*,  
 325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003) (“*Synthroid II*”) ..... 20-22

*Taubenfeld v. Aon Corp.*,  
 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005) .....23

*United States v. Lowe*,  
 632 F.3d 996 (7th Cir. 2011) .....3

*United States v. Ramsey*,  
 785 F.2d 184 (7th Cir. 1986) .....31

*United States ex rel. Perez v. Stericycle, Inc.*,  
 No. 08 C 2390, 2016 WL 369192, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11277  
 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 1, 2016) .....5

*Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan*,  
 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 41-42

Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77k ..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 77l ..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 77o ..... 1

|  |                  |
|--|------------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 78t(a).....  | 1                |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a) .....                                     | 22               |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii) .....                          | 25               |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(vi) .....                           | 25               |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) .....                                  | 25               |
| 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 .....                                    | 1                |
| 26 U.S.C. § 527 .....  | 13               |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....   | 1                |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....   | 1                |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1337 .....   | 1                |
| Cir. R. 36 .....   | 44               |
| Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A) .....                            | 1                |
| Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 .....                                    | 10               |
| Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(g) .....                                 | 44               |
| Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h) .....                                 | 2, 3, 33, 34, 44 |
| Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23.1 .....                                  | 10               |
| Advisory Committee Notes to 2003 Amendment of Rule 23(h) ..... | 33               |
| N.D. Ill. Local Rule 54.3(d).....                              | 34               |
| S.D.N.Y 2016 Committee Note to Local Rule 23.....              | 10               |

Other Authorities

Baker, Lynn A., Michael Perino & Charles Silver,  
*Is the Price Right? An Empirical Study of Fee-Setting in Securities Class  
 Actions*, 115 COLUM. L. REV. 1371 (2015).....38

Burch, Elizabeth Chamblee,  
*Judging Multidistrict Litigation*, 90 N.Y.U. L. REV. 71 (2015) .....35

Choi, Stephen J., *et al.*,  
*The Price of Pay to Play in Securities Class Actions*,  
 8 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 650 (2011) (“Choi”).....15, 31

Editorial Board,  
*Pay-to-Play and the Tort Bar*, WALL ST. J. (Oct. 31, 2009) .....11, 14

Frankel, Alison, *Prominent class action firm sues ‘professional objectors’ for  
 racketeering*, Reuters (Dec. 5, 2016).....

Gorsuch, Neil M. & Paul B. Matey,  
*Settlements in Securities Fraud Class Actions: Improving Investor Protection*,  
 WASH. L. FOUND. (2005), available at  
<http://www.wlf.org/upload/0405WPGorsuch.pdf> .....39

Kaufman, Michael J. & John M. Wunderlich,  
*The Bromberg Balance: Proper Portfolio-Monitoring Agreements in Securities  
 Class Actions*, 68 SMU L. REV. 771 (2015) .....14

5 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 23.124[4] (Matthew Bender 3d ed. 2009) .....33

New York Attorney General’s Office,  
*A.G. Schneiderman Announces \$2.4 Million Settlement With Stericycle For  
 Overcharging NY State And Local Entities* (Jan. 8, 2013) .....4

Newsham, Jack,  
*Labaton’s Political Donations Line Up With Pursuit of Client, Records Show,*  
Law.com (Feb. 20, 2020) .....30

Walker, Vaughn R. & Ben Horwich,  
*The Ethical Imperative of a Lodestar Cross-Check: Judicial Misgivings About  
“Reasonable Percentage” Fees in Common Fund Cases,*  
18 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 1453 (2005).....39

Wickline, Michael R.,  
*Some on panel urge review of systems’ rehiring of law firm,*  
Arkansas Democrat Gazette (May 17, 2020) .....15
